

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, June 11, 2002 Council Session

Item G25

#2002-167 - Approving Bid Award for 2002 4-Wheel Drive Compact Tractor

The Police Department, has submitted a request for awarding a bid for 2002 4-Wheel Drive Compact Tractor. Two bids were received ranging from \$14,231.88 to \$18,410.00. The low bid was submitted by Toner's, Inc. Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of \$14,231.88. There are sufficient funds for this purchase in account number 100.12310.05608 and 100.12310.05615. The budgeted estimate was \$15,000. It is recommended that the bid be awarded to Toner's, Inc., Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of \$14,231.88. See attached RESOLUTION.

Staff Contact: Kyle Hetrick

City of Grand Island City Council

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

<u>AMENDED</u>

It was brought to our attention that the total bid price for Fairbanks should have been higher than what was wrote down on their bid specs.

Additional priced items should have been included in their final bid price.

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: June 3, 2002

FOR: 2002 4-Wheel Drive 25HP Gasoline Compact Tractor

DEPARTMENT: Police Department

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$15,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 100.12310.05608

PUBLICATION DATE: May 18, 2002

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 7

SUMMARY

Bidder: Toners Inc. Fairbanks Grand Island

Grand Island, NE Grand Island, NE

Exceptions: Noted Noted

Bid Price: \$14,231.88 Amended Price \$18,410.00

Incorrect price

which was read

at bid opening: <u>\$13,450.00</u>

cc: Capt. William Holloway, Police Department

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

Bid specs. given to Bill Holloway, Police Department

RESOLUTION 2002-167

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for One New 2002 4-Wheel Drive 25HP Gasoline Compact Tractor for the Stuhr Impound, according to plans and specifications on file with the Grand Island Police Department; and

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2002, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Toners Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$14,231.88; and

WHEREAS, Toners Inc.'s bid is less than the engineer's estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Toners Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, in the amount of \$14,231.88 for one new 2002 4-wheel drive 25hp gasoline compact tractor is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

- - -

n

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on June 11, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form

¤

June 6, 2002

¤ City Attorney